

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.52/2017

Appellant : Md. Baharul Islam

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Juria,

Nagaon, Assam

Date of hearing : 08.02.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

08.02.2018

Md. Abul Khayer, i/c Block Elementary Education Officer/SPIO, Juria is present. He has submitted a brief Written Statement dated 08.02.2018.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Second Appeal dated 28.03.2017 was submitted to the Commission after the Appellant did not receive the information he had sought for through his Application dated 30.12.2016 and First Appeal dated 20.02.2017.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the Respondent. It has been submitted that the Application was received on 25.07.2017 and information sent to the Appellant courtesy a peon which the Appellant refused to receive. It has been added that the First Appeal has not been received. The veracity regarding the dates of Application and filing of First Appeal and receipt by the Respondent could not be determined in the Commission for want of any documentary evidence. The copies of his Application and the First Appeal submitted by the Appellant does not indicate the manner of submission thereof or acknowledgement of receipt by the Respondent. As regards the date of receipt of the Application mentioned by the i/c BEEO, Juria the same is stated to have been ascertained by phone from his office and noted on the Written Statement in his hand.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO/i/c BEEO, Juria shall furnish the information by post keeping an evidence thereof, free of cost, within 7 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar **Assam Information Commission** 

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Juria, Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Baharul Islam, Vill- Gadaimari, PO- Kakhori, Pin- 782 124, Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission